06-09-2003



6-9-03

Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 102467110 (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Wise Foods Investments, Inc. Name: Wise Foods Investments, Inc. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 15 Ash Street General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Spartanburg State: S.C. Zip: 20303 Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No General Partnership\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment **X** Merger Corporation-State\_\_\_\_South Carolina Security Agreement Change of Name ☐ Other \_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Other\_\_ representative designation is attached: 🖳 Yes 🎇 No Execution Date: February 7, 2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule A See attached Schedule B Yes □ No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... James B. Farmer 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... Internal Address Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff, LLP ☐ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 88 Fast, Broad Street, 9th Floor Zip: 43215 Co1 umbus Ohio State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. James B. Farmer Name of Person Signing including cover sheet, attachments, and docume

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

06/09/2003 ETOH11

01 FC:8521

02 FC:8522

00000136 232653

1100.00 CH

7583482

ok Ö

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002747 FRAME: 0967

### **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS WISE FOODS INVESTMENTS, INC. (UNITED STATES)

<b>TRADEMARK</b>	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
1. DOODLE TWISTERS	75/834,824	October 21, 1999
2. FIESTA DOODLES	76/029,014	April 18, 2000
3. WISE FRIES	75/801,473	September 17, 1999
4. JUST 'CAUSE	76/421,517	June 14, 2002
5. JUST 'CAUSE	76/421,518	June 14, 2002
6. NOVEL-TEES	76/429,748	July 8, 2002

Doc 320596 Ver 1

### **SCHEDULE B**

# TRADEMARKS OWNED BY WISE FOODS INVESTMENTS, INC. (UNITED STATES)

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
1. A RUGGED CUT POTAT	О	
CHIP	1,314,871	January 15, 1985
2. BIG MUNCH!	1,659,915	October 8, 1991
3. BRAVOS	1,434,129	March 24, 1987
4. CHEEZ DOODLE HEADS		September 29, 1998
5. CHEEZ DOODLES	644,839	April 30, 1957
6. CHICAGO DELI POTATO	)	• ,
CHIPS & DESIGN	2,351,530	May 23, 2000
<ol><li>COTTAGE FRIES</li></ol>	1,328,765	April 2, 1985
8. DESIGN OF OWL and		
words BIG FLAVOR in		
design	2,156,088	May 12, 1998
9. DIPSY DOODLES	690,326	<b>December 22</b> , 1959
10. DIZZY DOODLES	2,476,347	August 7, 2001
11. DOODLE O'S	1,747,875	January 19, 1993
12. DOODLES	1,793,250	September 14, 1993
13. DIZZY DUDE (Miscellane	eous	
Design)	2,355,370	June 6, 2000
14. GADGETS	849,904	May 28, 1968
15. HOME FRIES	1,328,769	April 2, 1985
16. JESTER DESIGN	1,086,545	February 28, 1978
17. LET THE PARTY BEGIN	• •	March 9, 1999
18. MAMBO MANIA	2,290,621	November 2, 1999
19. MOORE'S	1,318,386	February 5, 1985
20. MOORE'S M and DESIGN	, ,	February 28, 1978
21. NACHO TWISTERS	2,524,803	January 1, 2002
22. NEW YORK DELI POTA		
CHIPS in CIRCULAR LO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	June 24, 1986
23. NEW YORK DELI	1,396,992	June 10, 1986
24. NUTTY DOODLES	813,124	August 16, 1966
25. PEPPY and OWL DESIGN		November 18, 1958
26. PIZZA KRISPS	818,892	November 15, 1966
27. Q and DESIGN	1,501,540	August 23, 1988
28. QUINLAN	1,502,387	August 30, 1988
29. REP. OF OWL	1,314,859	January 15, 1985
30. RIDGIES (Stylized Letters	•	March 27, 1956
31. RIDGIES	1,286,199	July 17, 1984

### **SCHEDULE B**

# TRADEMARKS OWNED BY WISE FOODS INVESTMENTS, INC. (UNITED STATES)

32. SUPER 30 PACK 2,164,899 June 9, 1998	
32. SUPER 30 PACK 2,164,899 June 9, 1998	
33. THE KING OF BBQ 2,425,840 January 30, 2001	
34. TOTALLY CHEEZED 2,216,756 January 5, 1999	
35. WISE 2,325,068 March 7, 2000	
36. WISE OWL LOGO 2,105,371 October 14, 1997	
37. WISE and WISE OWL LOGO 2,325,069 March 7, 2000	
38. WISE CHOICE 2,054,967 April 22, 1997	
39. WISE and DESIGN 705,034 September 27, 19	60

FEB 0 7 2003

1.

### STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SECRETARY OF STATE

FILED

FEB 0 7 2003

Mark Thammond SECRETARY OF STATE

SECRETARY OF STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

# ARTICLES OF MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE

#### TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY IN BLACK INK

The name of the surviving corporation is

Pursuant to Section 33-11-105 of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended, the undersigned as the surviving corporation in a merger or the acquiring corporation in a share exchange, as the case may be, hereby submits the following information:

Wise Foods Investments, Inc.

- 2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof is a copy of the Plan of Merger or Share Exchange (see Sections 33-11-101 (merger) 33-11-102 (share exchange), 33-11-104 (merger of subsidiary into parent) 33-11-107 (merger or share exchange with a foreign corporation), and 33-11-108 (merger of a parent corporation into one of its subsidiaries) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended).
- 3. Complete the following information to the extent it is relevant with respect to each corporation which is a party to the transaction:
  - (a) Name of the corporation <u>Wise Foods Investments, Inc.</u> Complete either (1) or (2), whichever is applicable:
    - (1) [X] Shareholder approval of the merger or stock exchange was not required (See Sections 33-11-103(h), 33-11-104 (a), and 33-11-108(a) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended).
    - (2) [ ] The Plan of Merger or Share Exchange was duly approved by shareholders of the corporation as follows:

Number of<br/>VotingNumber of<br/>OutstandingNumber of Votes<br/>Votes EntitledNumber of Votes<br/>Represented at<br/>to be CastNumber of Undisputed\*<br/>SharesGroupSharesto be Castthe meetingFor or Against

\*NOTE: Pursuant to Section 33-11-105(a)(3)(ii) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended, the corporation can alternatively state the total umber of undisputed shares cast for the amendment by each voting group together with a statement that the number cast for the amendment by each voting group was sufficient for approval by that voting group.

- (b) Name of the corporation: <u>Wise Foods Investments</u>, <u>Inc.</u>
  Complete either (1) or (2), whichever is applicable:
  - (1) [X] Shareholder approval of the merger or stock exchange was not required (See Sections 33-11-103(h), 33-11-104(a), and 33-11-108 (a)).
  - (2) [ ] The plan of Merger or Share Exchange was duly approved by shareholders of the corporation as follows:

Number of Votes Number of Undisputed\* Number of Number of Votes Entitled Represented at Voting Outstanding Shares the meeting Group Shares to be Cast For or Against

## Wise Foods Investments, Inc.

Name of Corporation

\*NOTE: Pursuant to Section 33-11-105 (a)(3)(ii) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended, the corporation can alternatively state the total number of undisputed shares cast for the amendment by each voting group together with a statement that the number cast for the amendment by each voting group was sufficient for approval by that voting group.

4.	Unless a delayed date is specified, the effective date of this document shall be the date it is
	accepted for filing by the Secretary of State (See Section 33-1-230(b)of the 1976 South Carolina
	Code of Laws):

Date_	January 22	, 2003

Wise	Foods	Investments,	Inc.
------	-------	--------------	------

Name of the Surviving Corporation

David J. Ventura

Type or Print Name and Office

#### **FILING INSTRUCTIONS**

- Two copies of this form, the original and either a duplicate original or a conformed copy, must be filed. 1.
- Filing fee (payable to the Secretary of State at the time of filing of this document) 2.

Filing Tax .....\$100.00

TWO COPIES OF THE PLAN OF MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE MUST BE FILED WITH THIS FORM AS AN 3. ATTACHMENT.

Return to: Secretary of State PO Box 11350

Columbia SC 29211

DOM-ART OF MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE.doc

Form Revised by South Carolina Secretary of State, January 2000

## AGREEMENT OF MERGER

#### Between

# Wise Foods Investments, Inc. (a Delaware Corporation) and

Wise Foods Investments, Inc. (a South Carolina Corporation)

This Plan and Agreement of Merger is made and entered into on the 22nd day of January, 2003, by and between Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "Delaware Corporation"), and Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a South Carolina Corporation (the "South Carolina Corporation").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Delaware Corporation is a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, its Certificate of Incorporation having been filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on October 27, 1995; and

WHEREAS, South Carolina Corporation is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the aggregate number of shares which the Delaware Corporation has authority to issue is 100; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of each of the constituent corporations deems it advisable that the Delaware Corporation be merged into the South Carolina Corporation on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the statutes of the States of Delaware and South Carolina, respectively, which permit such merger;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the agreements, covenants and provisions hereinafter contained, the Delaware Corporation and the South Carolina Corporation, by their respective Boards of Directors, have agreed and do hereby agree, each with the other as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

The South Carolina Corporation and the Delaware Corporation shall be merged into a single corporation, in accordance with applicable provisions of the laws of the State of South Carolina and of the State of Delaware, by the Delaware Corporation merging into the South Carolina Corporation, which shall be the surviving Corporation.

#### **ARTICLE II**

Upon the merger becoming effective as provided in the applicable laws of the State of South Carolina and of the State of Delaware (the time when the merger shall so become effective being sometimes herein referred to as the "EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE MERGER"):

1. The two Constituent Corporations shall be a single corporation, which shall be the South Carolina Corporation as the Surviving Corporation, and the separate existence of the Delaware Corporation shall cease except to the extent provided by the laws of the State of Delaware in the case of a corporation after its merger into another corporation.

#### ARTICLE III

The Certificate of Incorporation of the South Carolina Corporation shall not be amended in any respect by reason of this Agreement of Merger.

#### ARTICLE IV

The manner of converting the outstanding shares of each of the Constituent Corporations shall be on a one to one basis.

#### ARTICLE V

The surviving corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation arising from this merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the rights of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation laws, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or proceeding. The Secretary of State shall mail any such process to the surviving corporation at 15 Ash Street, Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the South Carolina Corporation and the Delaware

Corporation, pursuant to the approval and authority duly given by resolutions adopted by their respective

Boards of Directors have caused this Plan and Agreement of Merger to be executed by an authorized officer

of each party thereto.

Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

BY: (e Leller F. Authorized Officer

Name: William F. Suith

Print or Type

Title: Chief Execution Officer

BY:	J- 5 2/2 Den	_
Name:	Authorized Officer T. F. War ATTREVE	
	Print or Type	
Title:	CFO	_

Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a South Carolina Corporation

I, David J. Ventura, Secretary of Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certify, as such Secretary of the said corporation, that the Agreement of Merger to which this certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of said corporation by an authorized officer of Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware was duly submitted to the stockholders of said Wise Foods Investments, Inc., at a special meeting of said stockholders called and held separately from the meeting of stockholders of any other corporation, upon waiver of notice, signed by all the stockholders, for the purpose of considering and taking action upon said Agreement of Merger, that one hundred (100) shares of stock of said corporation were on said date issued and outstanding and that the holder of one hundred (100) shares voted by ballot in favor of said Agreement of Merger, the said affirmative vote representing at least two-thirds of the total number of shares of the outstanding capital stock of said corporation, and that thereby the Agreement of Merger was at said meeting duly adopted as the act of the stockholders of said Wise Foods Investments, Inc., and the duly adopted agreement of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand on behalf of said Wise Foods Investments, Inc. on this 22<sup>nd</sup>

day of January, 2003.

By:\_

Name: David J. Ventura

Title: Secretary

I, David J. Ventura, Secretary of Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina, hereby certify, as such Secretary of the said corporation, that the Agreement of Merger to which this certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of said corporation by an authorized officer of Wise Foods Investments, Inc., a corporation of the State of South Carolina was duly submitted to the stockholders of said Wise Foods Investments, Inc., at a special meeting of said stockholders called and held separately from the meeting of stockholders of any other corporation, upon waiver of notice, signed by all the stockholders, for the purpose of considering and taking action upon said Agreement of Merger, that one hundred (100) shares of stock of said corporation were on said date issued and outstanding and that the holder of one hundred (100) shares voted by ballot in favor of said Agreement of Merger, the said affirmative vote representing at least a majority of the total number of shares of the outstanding capital stock of said corporation, and that thereby the Agreement of Merger was at said meeting duly adopted as the act of the stockholders of said Wise Foods Investments, Inc., and the duly adopted agreement of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand on behalf of said Wise Foods Investments, Inc. on this 22<sup>nd</sup>

day of January, 2003.

٣

RECORDED: 06/09/2003

- ----

Name: David J. Ventura

Title: Secretary